

NO. 44135-7-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 11-1-01134-5

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRYSTAL LUTTRELL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
JASON LAURINE/ WSBA #36871
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. ISSUES.....	4
III. ANSWERS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
1. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADVISED THE JURY OF LAW ON SELF-DEFENSE.....	6
2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT CHOSE TO NOT BRING UNDUE ATTENTION TO ISSUES THAT WOULD EVENTUALLY COME OUT AT TRIAL.	11
3. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED BOTH BROCK MUDGE'S AND DETECTIVE WEBB'S OBSERVATIONS OF THE INJURIES SUSTAINED BY BALDWIN AND LUTTRELL.....	15
A. THE TESTIMONY OF BROCK MUDGE WAS BASED ON HIS TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE AND DID NOT ENCOMPASS AN ULTIMATE ISSUE.	17
B. THE TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE WEBB WAS NOT AN EXPRESSION OF OPINION.	19

4.	LUTTRELL HAS NOT ESTABLISHED PREJUDICE AND HAS NOT SHOWN PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	22
A.	LUTTRELL WAS NOT PERMITTED TO TESTIFY ON THE CREDIBILITY OF ANOTHER WITNESS.....	23
B.	THE STATE IS ALLOWED TO MAKE AN ARGUMENT BASED ON REASONABLE INFERENCES.....	25
C.	THE STATE IS PERMITTED TO ARGUE ITS THEORY OF THE CASE BASED ON ALL INSTRUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEFENSE OF SELF-DEFENSE.....	27
5.	DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS NOT DEFICIENT AND DID NOT PREJUDICE HER.	29
A.	DEFENSE COUNSEL OBJECTED TO AND PREVENTED ANY TESTIMONY THAT COULD BE CONSIDERED OPINION TESTIMONY FROM ENTRY INTO EVIDENCE.....	30
B.	DEFENSE COUNSEL UNDERSTOOD THAT THE TRIAL COURT COULD NOT COMMENT UPON THE EVIDENCE AND THAT ANY SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTION THAT INCLUDED MENTION OF PRIOR ACTS WOULD HAVE BEEN A COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.....	31

**C. DEFENSE COUNSEL CONDUCTED A
PROPER DEFENSE OF LUTTRELL AND
HELD THE PROSECUTOR TO HIS JOB..... 32**

V. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wash.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 363-64, 229 P.3d 669 (2010)	6
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 654-55, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944, 114 S.Ct. 382, 126 L.Ed.2d 331 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29(1995)	29
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 152 Wash.App. 429, 216 P.3d 463 (2009)	19
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	12
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	27
<i>State v. Ethridge</i> , 74 Wn.2d 102, 443 P.2d 536 (1968)	23
<i>State v. Gotcher</i> , 52 Wn.App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988)	28
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 59 Wn.App. 418, 798 P.2d 314 (1990).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	25

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 29 Wash.App. 807, 631 P.2d 413 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 59 Wash.App. 744, 801 P.2d 263 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wash.2d 1021, 811 P.2d 219 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 103 Wash.App. 221, 226, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007), 15, 16, 17, 20	
<i>State v. Knutz</i> , 161 Wn.App. 395, 403, 253 P.3d 437 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	30
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , Wn.App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2001).....	25
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	30
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn.App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn.App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) <i>cert denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129, 115 S.Ct. 2004, 131 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1995)	22, 25
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wash.App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	30

<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 473-74, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Wilber</i> , 55 Wash.App. 294, 777 P.2d 36 (1989).....	21
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 76 Wash.App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214 (1995).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	29
<i>United States v Cheyenne</i> , 855 F.2d 566 (8 th Cir.1988)	13
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 385 F.3d 127, 134 (2 nd Cir.2004)	12
<i>United States v. Schoppert</i> , 362 F.3d 451, 459 (8 th Cir.2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States. v. Hall</i> , 85 F.3d 367, 371(8 th Cir.1996).....	13

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	7
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Article IV, Section 16 of the Washington Constitution.....	10
--	----

Rules

(ER) 701	18
ER 702.....	21
ER 602	19

ER 704	18
RAP 2(a)(3).....	16
RAP 2.5(a)	16
WPIC 1.04.....	14
